

SB130_L.003

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

 Chairman of Committee

 Date
Committee on Education.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

SB09-130 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 5, strike "SCHOLARSHIPS" and
- 2 substitute "STIPENDS";
- 3 line 8, strike "SCHOLARSHIPS" and substitute "STIPENDS".
- 4 Page 3, line 4, strike "PARTICIPATING PRIVATE SCHOOLS" and substitute
- 5 "THE INSTITUTE CHARTER SCHOOL.";
- 6 strike line 5.
- 7 line 20, strike "SCHOLARSHIP" and substitute "STIPEND";
- 8 after line 21, insert the following:
 - 9 "(4) "INSTITUTE CHARTER SCHOOL" MEANS THE CHARTER SCHOOL
 - 10 AUTHORIZED BY THE STATE CHARTER SCHOOL INSTITUTE TO SERVE
 - 11 ELIGIBLE CHILDREN PURSUANT TO THIS PART 2."
- 12 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 13 Page 4, strike lines 13 through 17.
- 14 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 15 Page 4, line 21, strike "SCHOLARSHIPS" and substitute "STIPENDS";



- 1 line 24, strike ""SCHOLARSHIP"" and substitute ""STIPEND" and strike "A"
2 and substitute "AN";
- 3 line 25, strike "PARTICIPATING PRIVATE" and substitute "INSTITUTE
4 CHARTER".
- 5 Page 5, line 2, strike "SCHOLARSHIPS" and substitute "STIPENDS";
- 6 line 6, strike "scholarship" and substitute "stipend";
- 7 line 9, strike "SCHOLARSHIP" and substitute "STIPEND";
- 8 line 10, strike "A PARTICIPATING PRIVATE" and substitute "AN INSTITUTE
9 CHARTER";
- 10 line 22, strike "A PARTICIPATING PRIVATE" and substitute "AN INSTITUTE
11 CHARTER";
- 12 line 25, strike "SCHOLARSHIP" and substitute "STIPEND";
- 13 line 27, strike "PARTICIPATING PRIVATE" and substitute "INSTITUTE
14 CHARTER".
- 15 Page 6, line 3, strike "SCHOLARSHIP" and substitute "STIPEND";
- 16 line 5, strike "REENROLLS IN A PUBLIC" and substitute "WITHDRAWS FROM
17 THE INSTITUTE CHARTER";
- 18 strike lines 8 through 27.
- 19 Renumber succeeding C.R.S. sections accordingly.
- 20 Page 7, strike lines 1 through 19;
- 21 line 23, strike "SCHOLARSHIP" and substitute "STIPEND";
- 22 line 25, strike "PARTICIPATING PRIVATE" and substitute "INSTITUTE
23 CHARTER";
- 24 line 26, strike "SCHOLARSHIP" and substitute "STIPEND".



- 1 Page 8, line 11, strike "A PARTICIPATING PRIVATE" and substitute "AN
- 2 INSTITUTE CHARTER"
- 3 line 15, strike "PARTICIPATING PRIVATE" and substitute "INSTITUTE
- 4 CHARTER";
- 5 line 17, strike "SCHOLARSHIP." and substitute "STIPEND.";
- 6 strike lines 18 through 27.
- 7 Page 9, strike lines 1 through 13.
- 8 Renumber succeeding C.R.S. sections accordingly.
- 9 Page 9, line 14, strike "scholarship" and substitute "stipend";
- 10 line 15, strike "SCHOLARSHIP" and substitute "STIPEND";
- 11 line 17, strike "YEAR AND THE TUITION RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PILOT" and
- 12 substitute "YEAR AND THE STIPEND FROM SECTION 22-54-109.5; EXCEPT
- 13 THAT THE AMOUNT SHALL NOT EXCEED THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS.";
- 14 strike lines 18 through 20 and substitute "THE STIPENDS";
- 15 line 24, strike "SCHOLARSHIP" and substitute "STIPEND";
- 16 strike line 27.
- 17 Strike page 10.
- 18 Page 11, strike lines 1 through 4.
- 19 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
- 20 Page 11, line 7, strike "scholarships" and substitute "stipends";
- 21 line 9, strike "scholarship" and substitute "stipend";
- 22 line 13, strike "22-20-209" and substitute "22-20-207";
- 23 line 14, strike "HEREINAFTER";



- 1 line 15, after "TO", insert "IN THIS SECTION";
- 2 line 20, strike "22-20-209" and substitute "22-20-207";
- 3 line 27, strike "SCHOLARSHIP" and substitute "STIPEND".
- 4 Page 12, line 1, strike "PARTICIPATING PRIVATE" and substitute
5 "INSTITUTE CHARTER";
- 6 line 4, strike "SCHOLARSHIPS" and substitute "STIPENDS";
- 7 line 6, strike "HEREINAFTER" and after "TO", insert "IN THIS SECTION";
- 8 line 7, strike "SCHOLARSHIP" and substitute "STIPEND";
- 9 line 9, strike "A PARTICIPATING" and substitute "AN INSTITUTE CHARTER";
- 10 line 12, strike "PARTICIPATING PRIVATE" and substitute "INSTITUTE
11 CHARTER";
- 12 strike line 15 and substitute "SECOND INSTITUTE CHARTER SCHOOL. THE
13 SECOND INSTITUTE CHARTER";
- 14 line 16, strike "PRIVATE";
- 15 line 17, strike "PARTICIPATING PRIVATE" and substitute "INSTITUTE
16 CHARTER";
- 17 line 18, strike "SCHOLARSHIP" and substitute "STIPEND";
- 18 line 22, strike "PARTICIPATING PRIVATE" and substitute "INSTITUTE
19 CHARTER";
- 20 line 23, strike "PARTICIPATING" and substitute "INSTITUTE CHARTER";
- 21 line 24, strike "PRIVATE";
- 22 line 25, strike "SCHOLARSHIP" and substitute "STIPEND";
- 23 line 27, strike "SCHOLARSHIP" and substitute "STIPEND".



- 1 Page 13, line 1, strike "YEAR OR THE AMOUNT OF" and substitute "YEAR;
2 EXCEPT THAT THE AMOUNT SHALL NOT EXCEED THIRTY THOUSAND
3 DOLLARS.";
- 4 strike line 2;
- 5 line 5, strike the second "A" and substitute "AN";
- 6 line 6, strike "PARTICIPATING PRIVATE" and substitute "INSTITUTE
7 CHARTER" and strike "SCHOLARSHIP" and substitute "STIPEND";
- 8 line 11, strike "A PARTICIPATING PRIVATE" and substitute "an INSTITUTE
9 CHARTER";
- 10 line 16, strike "PARTICIPATING PRIVATE" and substitute "INSTITUTE
11 CHARTER" and strike "ON SCHOLARSHIPS" and substitute "AND RECEIVING
12 STIPENDS";
- 13 line 18, strike "A PARTICIPATING PRIVATE" and substitute "AN INSTITUTE
14 CHARTER";
- 15 line 22, strike "PARTICIPATING PRIVATE" and substitute "INSTITUTE
16 CHARTER" and strike "SCHOLARSHIPS" and substitute "STIPENDS".
- 17 Page 14, line 2, strike "A PARTICIPATING PRIVATE" and substitute "AN
18 INSTITUTE CHARTER";
- 19 line 6, strike "SCHOLARSHIPS" and substitute "STIPENDS";
- 20 line 17, strike "SCHOLARSHIP" and substitute "STIPEND";
- 21 line 19, strike "SCHOLARSHIP" and substitute "STIPEND";
- 22 line 21, strike "SCHOLARSHIP" and substitute "STIPEND";
- 23 line 25, strike "PARTICIPATING PRIVATE" and substitute "INSTITUTE
24 CHARTER".
- 25 Page 15, line 1, strike "PARTICIPATING PRIVATE" and substitute
26 "INSTITUTE CHARTER";



1 line 5, strike "SCHOLARSHIP" and substitute "STIPEND";
2 line 12, strike "PARTICIPATING PRIVATE" and substitute "INSTITUTE
3 CHARTER".

4 Page 31, after line 3, insert the following:

5 "SECTION 26. 22-30.5-504, Colorado Revised Statutes, is
6 amended BY THE ADDITION OF A NEW SUBSECTION to read:

7 **22-30.5-504. Institute chartering authority - institute charter**
8 **schools - exclusive authority - retention - recovery - revocation.**
9 (11) (a) NOTWITHSTANDING ANY PROVISION OF THIS SECTION TO THE
10 CONTRARY, THE INSTITUTE SHALL SOLICIT CHARTER APPLICATIONS FOR A
11 PILOT INSTITUTE CHARTER SCHOOL TO SERVE ELIGIBLE STUDENTS
12 THROUGH THE COLORADO STIPENDS FOR CHILDREN WITH AUTISM PILOT
13 PROGRAM CREATED IN PART 2 OF ARTICLE 20 OF THIS TITLE. BASED ON
14 THE APPLICATIONS RECEIVED, THE INSTITUTE SHALL AUTHORIZE ONE PILOT
15 INSTITUTE CHARTER SCHOOL PURSUANT TO THIS SUBSECTION (11), WHICH
16 MAY BE LOCATED IN ANY SCHOOL DISTRICT IN THE STATE REGARDLESS OF
17 WHETHER THE SCHOOL DISTRICT HAS EXCLUSIVE AUTHORITY TO
18 AUTHORIZE CHARTER SCHOOLS WITHIN THE GEOGRAPHIC BOUNDARIES OF
19 THE SCHOOL DISTRICT.

20 (b) FOR PURPOSES OF THIS SUBSECTION (11), "ELIGIBLE STUDENT"
21 MEANS AN ELEMENTARY OR SECONDARY STUDENT IN THE STATE WHOSE
22 SCHOOL DISTRICT OF RESIDENCE HAS IDENTIFIED THE STUDENT AS HAVING
23 AUTISM OR AUTISM SPECTRUM DISORDER AND WHO HAS AN
24 INDIVIDUALIZED EDUCATION PROGRAM IN EFFECT PURSUANT TO PART 1 OF
25 ARTICLE 20 OF THIS TITLE."

26 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

27 Page 1, line 101, strike "SCHOLARSHIPS" and substitute "STIPENDS";

28 line 102, after "AUTISM", insert "WHO ARE ENROLLED IN NON-PRIVATE
29 SCHOOLS".

** *** ** ** *

